Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Uawa in trust, for county buildings.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Sections 18 and 20, Block VI, Township of Tolaga Bay, situated in Block XII, Uawa Survey District: Area, 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. 1842.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/1580; D.O. 14/1.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Alexandra Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1950

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a dam site: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough

said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Alexandra:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Alexandra, in trust, for a dam site.

SCHEDULE

Otago Land District

SECTION 116, Block I, Fraser Survey District: Area, 21 acres 3 roods 2 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 451.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1078; D.O. 10/4/1737.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Dannevirke Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1950

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Present:} \\ \textbf{His Excellency the Governor-General in Council} \end{array}$

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a reserve for an addition to a site for a public cemetery: And whereas in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Dannevirke:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Dannevirke, in trust, for an addition to a site for a public cemetery.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 86, Block III, Tahoraiti Survey District: Area, 7 acres 2 roods 25 perches, more of less.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 2/150; D.O.R.L. 42.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Kohukohu Town Board

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1950

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Kohukohu Town Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Kohukohu Town Board, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 81, Block X, Mangamuka Survey District: Area, 6 acres 1 rood 31 79 perches, more or less. (North Auckland plan S.O.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/64; D.O. 14/98.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Automobile Association (Southland) Incorporated

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1950

 ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been VV duly set apart as a reserve for camping purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should

whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Automobile Association (Southland) Incorporated:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Automobile Association (Southland) Incorporated.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 7 acres 2 roods 2 perches, more or less, being Section 31 (formerly part of Section 12) Block II, Jacobs River Hundred. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/10/26, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. plan 5849.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/10/26; D.O. 8/66.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1950

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for public purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch),

be vested in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 79 and 80, Block XV, Tokatoka Survey District: Total area, 1 rood 30.7 perches, more or less. (North Auckland plan S.O. 35159.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/1446; D.O.M.L./1431.)